

Case Nos. 01-1333, 01-1416, 01-1418

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Jennifer Gratz and Patrick Hamacher,
for themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants (01-1333 and 01-1418)
Plaintiffs-Appellees (01-1416),

v.

Lee Bollinger; James J. Duderstadt;
The Board of Regents of the University of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees (01-1333 and 01-1418)
Defendants-Appellants (01-1416),

Ebony Patterson, et al.,

Intervening Defendants-Appellees
(01-1333, 01-1416 and 01-1418).

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS (Nos. 01-1333 and
01-1418) AND FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES (No. 01-1416)**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	ix
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of Argument	2
Standard of Review	5
Argument	6
I. The University’s Admissions Policies Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve the Interests in “Academic Freedom” and “Diversity” Recognized by Justice Powell in <i>Bakke</i>	6
A. The University’s Racial Preferences: Treating Applicants as Members of Racial Groups, Not Individuals.	6
B. Quotas, Preferences, and Word Games.	9
C. Race-Based Double Standards: The University’s “Dual” Admissions System.	11
D. Grids, Protected Spaces, and the 1995-1998 Policies.	15

E.	The District Court’s Legal Distinction Between the 1995-1998 and 1999-2000 Admissions Systems Is Untenable	19
F.	The University Has Not Met Its Burden Under Traditional Requirements of Narrow Tailoring	21
G.	The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Request For An Injunction	25
II.	“Diversity” Is Not a Compelling Interest Justifying the LS&A’s Racial Preferences	28
A.	Justice Powell’s Diversity’s Rationale Is Not the Holding in <i>Bakke</i>	28
B.	Cases Both Before and After <i>Bakke</i> Cast Doubt on Justice Powell’s Analysis.	32
C.	The District Court Erred in Finding Diversity “Compelling” As an Evidentiary Matter	40
1.	Achieving Racial and Ethnic Diversity Is an Interest Inherently Incapable of Constituting a Compelling Interest that Can Support Narrowly-Tailored Racial Preferences	40
2.	The University’s Evidence on Diversity Is Not Legally Sufficient to Entitle It to Summary Judgment	45
III.	The District Court Erred in Granting the Individual Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on Grounds of Qualified Immunity	54
	Conclusion	56
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

Designation of Joint Appendix Contents A1

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	33, 34, 40, 41
<i>Amey Inc. v. Gulf Abstract & Title</i> , 758 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985)	54
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	53
<i>Associated General Contractors of Ohio v. Drabik</i> , 214 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	33
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	33
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>City of Mesquite v. Alladin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunico v. Pueblo School District No. 60</i> , 917 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	37, 38, 39
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989)	27

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	25
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	33
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	29, 30, 48
<i>Hanover Insurance Co. v. American Engineering Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 1994)	45, 53
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2550 (2001)	38
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	39, 50
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	54
<i>J.Z.G. Resources, Inc. v. Shelby Insurance Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	35, 36
<i>Johnson v. United States Postal Service</i> , 64 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Keller v. Prince George's County</i> , 827 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	30
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	33, 34
<i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996)	6, 9, 21

<i>Minnick v. California Department of Corrections</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981)	35
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	32
<i>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Board of Education</i> , 706 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Rafferty v. City of Youngstown</i> , 54 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	32
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	32
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>SEC v. MacElvain</i> , 417 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1969)	27
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	53
<i>Smith v. Hudson</i> , 600 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1979)	53
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2192 (2001)	37
<i>South Central Power Co. v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, Local Union 2359</i> , 186 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)	48

<i>Taylor v. Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Board</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Starrett City Associate</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	44
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	32
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	8, 38
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267	23, 34

Federal Statutes and Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	5
---	---

Secondary Sources

Alexander Bickel, <i>Moral Authority and the Intellectual</i> , THE MORALITY OF CONSENT (1975)	51
Derek Bok, <i>Assessing the Results of Race-Sensitive College Admissions</i> , 29 J. BLACKS AND HIGHER ED. (Autumn 2000)	52
William Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER	52
Alan Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext?</i> , 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979)	51
William Van Alstyne, <i>Rites of Passage: Race, the Supreme Court and the Constitution</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 775 (1979)	51

Wright, Miller & Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
CIV. 3D § 2727 (1998) 46
